
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4718  
 
9 May 2024 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 May 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
   
2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 15th March and 12th April 2024  

(Pages 5 - 12)  
 

   
3.   Urgent Business     
   
4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests 

they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

6.   Chair's Briefing     
  

 
 

7.   Chief Executive Report  (Pages 13 - 16)   
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8.   2023/24 Authority Progress Report Decile 2 (turn of year) with Performance 
and Business Plan 23/24 including Corporate Risk Registers.  (Pages 17 - 
20)  

 

   
9.   Peak District National Park  Authority Car Park Bye Laws 2024  (Pages 21 - 

32)  
 

   
10.   Report of the Governance Review Working Group  (Pages 33 - 48)   
  

 
 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

11.   Reports from Outside Bodies - None Submitted     
  

 
 

12.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items 

whether the public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the 
disclosure of Exempt Information.  
 
Draft motion:  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of  
agenda items 13 and 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information 
under S100 (A) (3) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A paragraph 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information)”. 
 
 

 



 

FOR DECISION  
 

13.   Strategy for Peak District National Park Authority Owned Public Toilet 
Facilities  (Pages 49 - 60)  

 

   
14.   Warslow Moors Estate - Pump Farm, Warslow Capital Works  (Pages 61 - 

64)  
 

  
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Please note that meetings of the Authority and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
off
[...]
y and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda. There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be visually broadcast 
via YouTube and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 

To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Mr K Smith  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Ms R Bennett Cllr M Beer 
Cllr P Brady Cllr M Buckler 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Dugdale Cllr B Hanley 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr L Hartshorne Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr I  Huddlestone Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr A Nash Cllr C O'Leary 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, 
Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr N Gourlay, 
Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Dugdale, Cllr B Hanley, 
Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr C O'Leary, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, 
Cllr K Richardson, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter and 
Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
17/24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND FEBRUARY 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority Meeting held on the 2nd 
February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Members asked whether clarification had been received from Mazars regarding the very 
large movement in the so called “other experiences” in the pension fund.  The Interim 
Finance Manager reported that he hadn’t received clarification as yet so he would go 
back to Mazars to chase that up. 
 

18/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

19/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

20/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal updates to Members. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 March 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 Attended an introductory meeting with the Leaders and CEO of High Peak 
Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 

 Attended a Europarc webinar presentation on the use of remote sensing in 
peatland recovery which was also attended by some of the Moors for the Future 
staff.  The presentation was led by a repre
[...]
the Head of People Management presented the report to Members and 
informed them that the report had been presented to the Resource Management 
Meeting on the 12th March and it had been agreed on how the new incentive 
arrangements would be funded. 
 
In response to Members queries  the Head of People Management  informed Members 
that there were 9 hard to fill posts but that 5 of them were now on offer following recent 
interviews, leaving 4 posts still vacant. 
 
Members were concerned that it needed to be clear on who was making the decision on 
the incentive payments as there could be some dispute if identical posts were being paid 
at different rates.  The Officer explained  that a case had to be made by the Recruiting 
Manager supported by the Head of Service, before seeking support from the Chief 
Financial Officer and People Manager. 
 
Members thanked the Officer for the detailed report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy in Appendix 1 of 
the report is approved. 

2. The Probation Policy in Appendix 2 of the report is approved. 
3. The Acting-up and Honoraria Policy in Appendix 3 of the report is 

approved. 
 

25/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
It was noted that no reports had been received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am 

Page 8



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 April 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Ms R Bennett, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Dugdale, 
Cllr B Hanley, Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Cllr J Wharmby, 
Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr C O'Leary, Dr R Swetnam and Mr S Thompson. 
 

 
26/24 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

27/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

28/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29/24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENT  
 
The Chair welcomed Rachel Bennett to the Authority as a new Member.  Rachel 
replaces Lydia Slack following her resignation last year. 
 
Cllr Greaves joined the meeting at 10:10am 

 
30/24 PEAK DISTRICT NATURE RECOVERY PLAN  

 
The Nature Recovery Officer presented the report which was to seek approval from 
Members to adopt the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan 2024.  The Plan was 
introduced at the last Member Forum, when Members had an opportunity for discussion 
on its content and purpose. 

 

Page 9



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 April 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Members thanked Officers on what was an interesting and engaging document,  but 
were concerned whether we had the resources with our partners to deliver this, and 
asked who the partners are, were they the same ones as the Management Plan 
partners, and would there be targets attached to the annual review?   

 
The Officer reported that the Steering Group was made up of representatives from the 
Forestry Commission, Environment Agency, Natural England, Woodland Trust, National 
Farmers Union, National Trust, Cheshire Wildlife Trust, Derbyshire Wildlife Trust, 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, Sheffield & Rotherham Wildlife Trust, Chatsworth Estate, 
Farmer Representatives and the Peak District National Park Authority, and they will look 
at whether this was the right steering group going forward and whether the membership 
was right for delivery of the plan going forward, but the whole steering group was very 
keen to be involved in the next stages. 
 
Members queried how other Local Authority’s fitted into this? The Officer responded that 
they had been working closely with the Local Authority’s across the National Park 
attending meetings and feeding into the Nature Recovery Plan to guide what their 
strategies are saying. 

 
There was some concern from Members that the report was not clear and difficult to 
read, so was difficult to work through as it was and asked whether a paper copy could be 
made available.  The Officer informed Members that the Nature Recovery Plan was in 
the same format as the National Park Management Plan so it was only available online, 
but that a summary document will be available when the Nature Recovery Plan was 
launched. 
 
The Officer reported that alongside the Nature Recovery Plan delivery, there will be a 
reporting template to assess the progress and that a summary with an annual update 
report will be presented to the Programmes & Resources Committee. 

 
The recommendations as set out in the report was proposed, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To adopt the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan. 
 
2. Approval for any material updates or changes delegated to the Head of 
Landscape & Engagement, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Authority. 
 

31/24 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2027/28  
 
The Interim Finance Manager was present for this report, which was to seek approval for 
the revised Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
Members queried why there were no figures for the period 2026/27.  The Officer 
responded that this was a moving document and that there were no projects planned for 
that period as yet. 
 
Members also queried as to whether the wording in recommendation 2 should say “To 
Note” rather than “Acknowledge” which would be a more accurate wording as the 
Members were not being asked for approval or authority to spend, just acknowledging 
the direction of travel for capital programmes and that business cases will be coming 

Page 10

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/naturerecovery/


National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 April 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

forward for those amounts in the future. There was also some confusion regarding 
recommendation 4 and whether it could be simplified.   
 
There was some question regarding climate change as it was stated in the report that 
there was no implications to identify, yet the Capital Strategy must have an implication in 
terms of our climate change impact depending in what we invest in, but it was assumed 
that the business cases for each individual project would address that and have its own 
climate change implications. 
 
Members questioned why there appeared to be considerable expenditure next year, but 
not future years, was this because projects had not been found.  The Authority needs to 
plan where potential monies come from and how to look for and apply for funding, so the 
Authority can respond to opportunities that arise.    
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Approve the Capital Budget for 2024/25 (listed in Appendix 1 of the report), with the 
understanding that projects in the ‘new’ and ‘additional’ columns will require a 
business case and approval to proceed. 

 
2. Acknowledge the overall Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (found in 

Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
3. Approve the Capital Strategy (listed in Appendix 3 of the report). 

 
4. Acknowledge that in future the Capital Strategy will be jointly presented with the 

Treasury Management Strategy for annual approval. 

 
32/24 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
8 to avoid the disclosure of E
[...]
t Peak District & Derbyshire 

 Patrick Flaherty, CEO & Cllr Alan White, Chair of Staffs County Council 

 Audience with East Midlands Combined Authority Mayoral Candidates 

 East Midlands Combined County Authority: Launch event. 

 Homes England Meeting with Paul Wilson, CEO DDDC and Christine Seaton 
(Senior Manager Affordable Housing Growth) 

 CEO Roadshow, Hartington 

 Interviews with BBC (Good Morning & East Midlands Today) 

 Fire Operations Group Meeting with external bodies 

 Barry Cummins, East Midlands Combined County Authority, Programme Lead 
for Land and Housing 

 Chris Henning Executive Director, Place Derbyshire County Council 

 C. Supt. Dave Kirby, Divisional Commander, North Division 

 Mark Rogers, CEO East Midlands Combined Mayoral Authority 

 CEO Roadshow in Hathersage 
 CPRE Peak District & South Yorkshire Centenary Celebration 

 
Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Phil Mulligan, CEO, with input from Victoria Peel, Executive Support Officer  
9th May 2024 

 
 

Page 16



National Park Authority Meeting - Part A 
17th May 2024 

 

 

 

 

8. 2023/24 AUTHORITY PROGRESS REPORT DECILE 2 (TURN OF YEAR) WITH 
PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS PLAN 23/24 INCLUDING CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTERS 
 

1. Purpose of the report 
 
For Members to review the digital Progress Report of the Authority Plan. This report, 
published online at https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/ tracks progress 
over the last six months of year one of the five year Authority Plan (decile 2: October 
2023 - March 2024). As part of the year end process, this report will also provide 
Members with 23/24 Performance and Business Plan for review and approval. 

  
2.  Key Issues 

 

 This is the Authority progress report at decile 2.  

 The new digital Authority Progress Report at year end will also contain content 
which will satisfy the statutory requirement to produce an annual Performance 
and Business Plan, which has a required publication date of 30th June. 

  Staff, volunteers and Members can feel proud of the hard work which has 
resulted in a successful first year of the five year Authority Plan. The year began 
following a period of uncertainty but the restructure has bedded in and the green 
shoots of our endeavours can be seen as we continue into year two of our 
ambitious five year Authority Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the digital Authority Progress Plan Report (decile 2), which can be 
viewed here https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/ is reviewed 
and any actions to address issues agreed. 
 

 2.  That the Performance and Business Plan is approved which includes 
the year end (23/24) and proposed (24/25) corporate risk registers and 
that completion of details is delegated to the Head of Resources, to 
allow for full publication by the statutory deadline of 30 June. 
 

 3.  That the status of Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulations requests is noted. 

   
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
4. Performance and risk management contributes to Objective G in our five year 

Authority Plan; monitoring progress and strategic interventions for 23/24 is part of 
our approach to ensuring we are progressing against our Authority Plan and, if 
needed, mitigating action can be taken to maintain and improve performance or to 
reprioritise work in consultation with staff and Members. 

Background Information 

5. This new digital report format was used to present the mid year decile 1 performance 
information. As requested by Members at Authority in November 2023 (minute 95/23) a 
single visual “dashboard” has been added to summarise the status of all objective 
targets now detailed on the Executive Summary page.  

 

6. The updated actions and critical success factors were approved by Members at 
Authority in February 2024 (minute 12/24). These changes allowed the plan to remain 
relevant and focused we move into year two of the plan.
[...]
eport gives Members an overview of the achievement of targets and includes 

ICT, financial, risk management and sustainability considerations where appropriate. 
There are no additional implications in, for example, Health and Safety. 
 

16. Background papers (not previously published) – None 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 Emily Fox, Head of Resources, 10th May 2024 
 

Page 19

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/docs/performance-business-plan/year-23-24/corporate-risk-register-2324.html
https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/docs/performance-business-plan/year-23-24/corporate-risk-register-2425.html


This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17th May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

9. PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY CAR PARK BYELAWS 2024 

1. Purpose of the report  

2. The purpose of the report is to seek approval to make the proposed car park byelaws 
2024 and to implement and enforce them.  

3. Key Issues 

  There have been significant delays in progressing the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) with Derbyshire County Council (DCC), and it is no longer 
thought that it is feasible to use TROs 

 The 2021 proposed byelaws were initially approved in principle by DEFRA. 
Following consultation and submission to DEFRA for confirmation, the 
Secretary of State did not confirm the byelaws, raising a concern about 
including RPI increases in the byelaws. 

 Further research into other National Park Authority Car Park Byelaws has 
revealed that other NPA’s do not detail the tariff or fine levels within the 
byelaws, and therefore do not consult DEFRA on the tariff or fine changes. 

4.              Recommendations 

 1. To note the revised process being undertaken to increase car park fees   
and charges, previously agreed by the Authority at the Programmes 
and Resources meeting on 30 April 2021 and Authority meeting on 3 
February 2023, as set out in this report. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Authority Solicitor to make the proposed 

amended byelaws, relating to all of the Authority’s car parks as detailed 
in the draft byelaws in Appendix 1, and thereafter to take all necessary 
steps to finalise the byelaw-making process, by advertising, consulting 
upon and applying to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Authority Solicitor to make any necessary 

amendments to the draft byelaws following the consultation process.  
 

4. To delegate authority to the Head of Assets and Enterprise and the 
Authority Solicitor to implement and enforce the byelaws in their 
entirety once confirmed and in effect. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

5. 
The provision of car parking within the National Park for visitors supports the PDNPA in 
providing a sustainable, welcoming and inspiring place for all. The majority of the car 
parks are associated with facilities and land that the Authority manages for visitors to 
use free of charge.  This includes the multi-user trails, North Lees Estate and public 
toilets. Car parks provide a sustainable source of income to offset the management 
costs of the Authority’s assets and an important contribution to achieving income 
targets. 
 
The car park infrastructure provided by the Authority and others helps to manage traffic 
flow within the park, reducing the incidence of verge-parking and resultant damage to 
roadside flora. 

The Authority has the power to make byelaws as to the conditions of use and charging 
for the use of parking places provided by it, pursuant to section 90 National Parks and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
17th May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

Access to the Countryside Act 1949.  

 Background Information 

6. On 3rd February 2023 the Authority approved: 

- That the processes to implement the proposed increase in charges and the 
introduction of charging to the additional proposed car parks
[...]
and agree the actions. 

c. To have visibility of progress in implementing internal and external audit 
actions. 

 
Budget Monitoring 

a. To be aware of all capital and revenue expenditure and income compared 
to the projected budget.  

b. To consider how any issues (under, overspend or income target issues) in 
the financial year are planned to be dealt with. 

c. To be aware of project budget expenditure that a Committee approved 
and consider how any issues are planned to be dealt with. 

 
Project Risk Monitoring 

a. To have visibility of progress in implementing projects approved by 
Committee. 

b. To be aware of risks and mitigation measures associated with projects 
that have been approved by Committee. 

c. To consider any issues or movement of risks and mitigation measures for 
projects approved by Committee. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 15th March and 12th April 2024
	Minutes , 12/04/2024 National Park Authority

	7. Chief Executive Report
	8. 2023/24 Authority Progress Report Decile 2 (turn of year) with Performance and Business Plan 23/24 including Corporate Risk Registers.
	9. Peak District National Park  Authority Car Park Bye Laws 2024
	Appendix 1 - Draft Amended Byelaws

	10. Report of the Governance Review Working Group
	Appendix 1 - Governance Review Working Group




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Ms R Bennett, Cllr P Brady, 
Cllr M Buckler, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr C Greaves, Prof J Dugdale, 
Cllr B Hanley, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, 
Cllr C O'Leary, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Dr R Swetnam, 
Mr S Thompson, Cllr J Wharmby, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Farrell, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, 
Cllr I  Huddlestone and Cllr K Richardson. 
 

 
34/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH AND 12TH APRIL 2024  

 
The minutes of the National Park Authority Meetings held on the 15th March and 12th 
April 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

35/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

36/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Meeting. 
 

37/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal updates to Members. 
 

 Shortlisted for the Head of Resources vacancy on the 18th March with interviews 
on the 26th March. The post was offered to Emily Fox, so congratulations to her. 

 Together with the Deputy Chair, undertook the review of the CEO on the 20th 
March. 

 Attended the launch event of the East Midlands Combined County Authority on 
the 20th March with the CEO in Chesterfield. 

 Attended the Governance Review Working Group on the 22nd March. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 May 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 Had a meeting with Sir Richard Fitzherbert at Tissington Hall on the 27th March 
where he was introduced to the issues of managing a rural estate in the Peak 
District National Park. 

 Together with the CEO and Head of Planning, attended a Teams Meeting on the 
11th April with Barry Cummins, Interim Programme Lead for Land and Housing at 
the East Midlands Combined County Authority to discuss housing issues and 
funding for housing on brownfield sites. 

 Attended the 70th Anniversary of the Ranger Service at Edale on the 16th April. 

 Together with the CEO, attended the National Parks England Board Meeting on 
the 17th April via Microsoft Teams. 

 Attended a Teams Meeting with the CEO on the 29th April with Mark Rogers, 
Interim CEO East Midlands Combined Authority. 

 Together with the CEO, attended the CPRE Peak District & South Yorkshire 
Centenary Celebrations in Sheffield on the 7th May. 

 Attended a DEFRA Teams Meeting on the 14th May to discuss the targets and 
outcomes data for the outcomes  framework which is being developed, this was 
also attended by the Data Strategy and Performance Officers.  

 
39/24 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  

 
The Chief Executive provided the following updates since the production of his report. 
 

 Held a successful training event with members of the Fires Operation Group, at 
Stanage Edge.  Good to get people together on how to address the issues of 
wildfires. 

 Confirmation from Government that there is a partial extension of the FiPL 
scheme to go beyond the current end date of March 2025. 

 The staff briefing, held on the 14th May was well attended by over 80 members of 
staff.. 

 The results of the annual staff survey will be published next week. 

 The next CEO Roadshow in Bakewell will be on the 23rd May.  Details have been 
circulated if any Member wishes to go along. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

40/24 2023/24 AUTHORITY PROGRESS REPORT DECILE 2 (TURN OF YEAR) WITH 
PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS PLAN 23/24 INCLUDING CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTERS.  
 

The Senior Strategy & Performance Officer and Head of Resources were present for 
this report. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the report which was more easily understandable and 
a great improvement on what went before.  Members also commented that it was 
good to see that everything was now on track, in particular those areas of concern 
from  last year that have been turned around  eg Planning and sickness records. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 May 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the digital Authority Progress Plan Report (decile 2), which can 
be viewed here https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/approgress/ is 
reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed. 

 
2. That the Performance and Business Plan is approved which 

includes the year end (23/24) and proposed (24/25) corporate risk 
registers and that completion of details is delegated to the Head of 
Resources, to allow for full publication by the statutory deadline of 
30 June. 

 
3. That the status of Freedom of Information and Environmental 

Information Regulations requests is noted. 
 
Cllr Greaves joined the meeting at 10:20 

 
41/24 PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK  AUTHORITY CAR PARK BYE LAWS 2024  

 
The Property Manager presented the report which was to seek approval to make the 
proposed car park byelaws 2024, and to implement and enforce them.  Members were 
reminded that the method of reviewing the car park charges had been agreed by the 
Members at the Programmes & Resources Committee in April 2021. 
 
Although Members were not against the proposal in principle, it was felt that there was a 
need for an holistic view on how visitors come into the park. 
 
Cllr Potter left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Officer reported that the purpose of the report was to implement something that was 
agreed by Members 3 years ago. 
 
Members discussed methods of payment available at car parks and enforcement.  
 
Members asked that Officers report back to Members at a later date to see how the new 
car park byelaws are performing and asked that the delegation in recommendation 3 of 
the report be amended to read “To delegate authority to the Authority Solicitor, in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to make any necessary 
amendments to the draft byelaws following the consultation period”. 
 
The recommendations, subject to the amendment to recommendation 3, were moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and carried., 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the revised process being undertaken to increase car park fees   
and charges, previously agreed by the Authority at the Programmes and 
Resources meeting on 30 April 2021 and Authority meeting on 3 February 
2023, as set out in this report. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Authority Solicitor to make the proposed 

amended byelaws, relating to all of the Authority’s car parks as detailed in 
the draft byelaws in Appendix 1 of the report, and thereafter to take all 
necessary steps to finalise the byelaw-making process, by advertising, 
consulting upon and applying to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 May 2024  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Authority Solicitor in consultation with the 

Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority, to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the draft byelaws following the consultation process.   Any 
significant amendments proposed are to be returned to a future Authority 
meeting for further consideration. 

 
4. To delegate authority to the Head of Assets and Enterprise and the 

Authority Solicitor to implement and enforce the byelaws in their entirety 
once confirmed and in effect. 

 
42/24 REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE REVIEW WORKING GROUP  

 
The report was presented to Members to consider the recommendations that had arisen 
from discussions at meetings of the Governance Review Working Group. 
 
Members requested, after some discussion,  that the wording of the 2nd bullet point on 
the proposed amended Role Description for Members in Appendix A of the report be 
removed as it was considered not necessary.   
 
Cllr Beer left at 11:15 during discussion of this item and returned at 11:30 
 
Members then considered the proposals to discontinue the Member Champion Roles 
and introduce a skills audit for Members.  Members considered the format of the 
proposed skills audit to be too involved and that there was a need for a more simpler 
skills matrix.  The Chair reminded Members that this was a draft so was open for 
comments which would then be fed back into the Governance Review Working Group. 
 
Members noted that there was evidence of good work on the Governance Working 
Group and thanked all Officers involved. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations of the Governance Review Working Group as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report subject to the removal of the 2nd bullet point in 
the amended Role Description for Members. 
 

43/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
No reports were submitted. 
 
The meeting adjourned  at 11:25 and reconvened at 12:00.  Cllr Wharmby left the 
meeting at 11:40. 

 
44/24 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
items 13 and 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (3) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A paragraph 3 “information relating to 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 17 May 2024  
 

Page 5 

 

 

the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information)”. 
 

45/24 Strategy for Peak District National Park Authority Owned Public Toilet Facilities 
 
46/24 Warslow Moors Estate - Pump Farm, Warslow Capital Works 

 


